

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20168-20169/2003

PALLATH MUHANNEDKUTTY(DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THANYTHURAYIL BEPATHU UMMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution,c/delay in filing substitution appln. and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 19/09/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.  
Ms. Sindhu T.P., Adv.  
Ms. Reetha D., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The Office has to list the I.A. Nos. 5 and 8 before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber at the earliest.

The Office has to comply with the order dated 13.03.2008 for respondent Nos. 2 and 3 also. The matter is pending for service upon respondent Nos. 2 and 3 since 01.08.2005. The Court's order to issue notice is dated 27.10.2008.

Time was granted to confirm the service upon the unserved respondents on 27.02.06, 24.07.06, 17.08.06, 18.09.06, 07.11.06, 04.01.07, 21.02.07, 03.04.07, 26.04.07, 24.07.07, 20.08.07, 28.09.07, 29.10.07, 11.12.07, 22.01.08 and 13.03.08, when the

Item No.3

-2-

Registrar's Court No. 1 directed the Office to list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with office report for default of the petitioner.

Thereafter, the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 24.04.08 when time was allowed to take steps to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent. The petitioner had not taken steps till 01.09.2008 when time was granted till date. The petitioner has on 29.08.2008 filed an application for substitution of legal heirs. The application does not disclose the date of death of the concerned respondent. The application for condonation of delay also does not disclose the actual delay in days in filing such application.

In view of the above facts, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

AK

S.G. SHAH  
REGISTRAR